Ordinance: #1,692 Introduced: 6-17-2024 Adopted: 7-15-2024 Effective: 8-4-2024

ORDINANCE 12-24

BOROUGH OF LINCOLN PARK NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Lincoln Park held on June 17, 2024 and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a meeting of the Borough Council to be held on July 15, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Borough Council may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 34 Chapel Hill Road, Lincoln Park, New Jersey at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

ORDINANCE 12-24

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF LINCOLN PARK, CHAPTER 34, FEES, SECTION 34-14, TOWING

WHEREAS, the Borough of Lincoln Park desires to update and amend towing fees upon recommendation of the Borough Police Chief; and

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Lincoln Park, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 34, Fees, Section 34-14, Towing, of the Code of the Borough of Lincoln Park, is hereby amended as follows:

§ 34-14. Towing.

D. Towing services to be paid by the registered owner of the vehicle. Towing fees and other charges shall conform with the schedule of fees as adopted by the New Jersey State Police/Garden State Towing Association, Inc. (GSTA) rates as published and updated on an annual basis. A copy of said schedule of fees is available for review in the Police Department or online at https://gsta.org/state-police-rates/.

H. Delete "\$60".

SECTION 2. The Mayor and Borough Clerk, together with all appropriate officers and employees are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate the purposes of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. All Ordinances of the Borough of Lincoln Park which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

ATTEST:

Andrew Seise, Council President

Mayor Dr. David Runfeldt

INTRODUCED:	May 20, 2024
PUBLISHED IN DAILY RECORD:	May 22, 2024
PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION:	June 17, 2024
PUBLISHED IN DAILY RECORD:	June 18, 2024
EFFECTIVE:	July 7, 2024